

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BOOKER T. HUDSON, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID A. MORAN
Counsel of Record
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 W. Palmer Street
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-4829

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
KARY L. MOSS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

TIMOTHY O'TOOLE
633 Indiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 628-1200

RICHARD D. KORN
645 Griswold Street
Suite 1717
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 223-1000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2611

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Evidence Found Inside a Home Following a Knock and Announce Violation Is the Suppressible Fruit of an Illegal Entry	1
A. A Knock and Announce Violation Renders the Entry Illegal and Therefore “Causes” the Evidence Inside To Be Illegally Seized..	2
1. As <i>Miller</i> , <i>Sabbath</i> , and <i>Wilson</i> Con- firm, a Knock and Announce Violation Renders the Entry Illegal and the Search Inside Unreasonable	2
2. Respondent’s “Causation” Argument Is Ill-Defined and Contrary to Precedent	5
3. Respondent’s Rule Would Remove Much Police Activity from the Exclusionary Rule on a <i>Per Se</i> Basis.....	11
B. Application of the Exclusionary Rule Is Necessary To Deter Knock and Announce Violations	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Curtis v. Hubbard</i> , 4 Hill 437 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842)	9
<i>Ilsley v. Nichols</i> , 29 Mass. 270 (1831).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	7
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	6
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1941).....	4
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	6, 14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	10, 11
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 597 N.W.2d 53 (Mich. 1999)	5
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	11, 17, 19
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968)....	2, 3, 4, 9, 14
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	6
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	4
<i>State v. Armfield</i> , 9 N.C. 246 (1822).....	9
<i>State v. Hodson</i> , 907 P.2d 1155 (Utah 1995)	13
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 824 N.E.2d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 100 F.3d 846 (10th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	4, 10
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 14
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	12
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Myron W. Orfield, <i>Deterrence, Perjury, and the Heater Factor: An Exclusionary Rule in the Chicago Criminal Courts</i> , 63 U.Colo.L.Rev. 75 (1992)	15
L. Paul Sutton, “ <i>Getting Around the Fourth Amendment,</i> ” in <i>Thinking About Police</i> (Contemporary Readings) (Carl B. Kockars & Stephen D. Mastrofski eds., 1991)	15
Craig Uchida & Timothy S. Bynum, <i>Search Warrants, Motions to Suppress and “Lost Cases:” The Effects of the Exclusionary Rule in Seven Jurisdictions</i> , 81 J.Crim.L. & Criminology 1034 (1991)	15
